SHASTA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE

At its regular meeting of April 23, 2024, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Shasta enacted the following ordinance:

ORDINANCE NO. SCC 2024-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SHASTA AMENDING CHAPTERS 17.02 AND 17.88 OF THE SHASTA COUNTY CODE CONCERNING THE REGULATION OF INTERMODAL SHIPPING CONTAINERS

AYES: Supervisors Kelstrom, Crye, Garman, and Jones

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Rickert

ABSTAIN: None RECUSE: None

SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE: The ordinance amends Shasta County Code (SCC) Sections 17.02.067 and 17.88.280 to define intermodal shipping containers and to regulate their use for permanent storage in all zone districts subject to specific development standards.

CEQA DETERMINATION: The Board of Supervisors found that the ordinance is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3).

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY: The Board of Supervisors found that the ordinance is consistent with the Shasta County General Plan on the basis that the ordinance requires development standards, including visual appearance and location requirements to promote a visually appealing developed environment in urban, suburban, town center, mixed use, and rural residential settings (Objective DR-1).

The ordinance is effective thirty days after adoption.

A FULL AND COMPLETE COPY OF THE ORDINANCE IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.SHASTACOUNTY.GOV/CLERK-BOARD/PAGE/PUBLIC-NOTICES AND A CERTIFIED COPY OF THE FULL AND COMPLETE TEXT OF THE ORDINANCE IS AVAILABLE AT THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE BOARD, 1450 COURT STREET, SUITE 308B, REDDING, CALIFORNIA 96001, TELEPHONE NUMBER (530) 225-5550.

STEFANY BLANKENSHIP CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS